to the Group Reorganisation and Distribution In Specie and factually supportable, as if the Group

Reorganisation and Distribution In Specie had been completed on 1 January 2017.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group has been prepared in accordance

with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 of the Listing Rules to illustrate the possible outcome relating to the

Group Reorganisation and Distribution In Specie. It is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because

of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group upon

completion of the Group Reorganisation and Distribution In Specie as at 31 December 2017 or any future

date, or the financial performance and cash flows of the Group upon the completion of the Group

Reorganisation and Distribution In Specie for the year ended 31 December 2017 or any future period.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

V-2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 10,123 (9,894) 229

Goodwill 1,347 (1,347) –

Other intangible assets 4,362 (4,362) –

Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant and

equipment 910 (910) –

Other assets 944 (534) 410

Deferred tax assets 16 (16) –

17,702 639

Current assets

Inventories 44,649 (32,266) 12,383

Trade and other receivables 88,698 (23,292) 4,600 70,006

Amounts due from group companies – (1,892) 80,337 (4,600) (73,845) –

Tax recoverable 366 (364) 2

Bank balances and cash 14,438 (5,522) (1,242) 7,674

148,151 90,065

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 39,617 (12,404) 27,213

Amounts due to group companies – (77,302) 80,147 (2,845) –

Tax payable 2,774 (58) 2,716

Bank borrowings - due within one year 34,076 (13,686) 20,390

Bank overdrafts 2,783 (1,836) 947

79,250 51,266

Net current assets 68,901 38,799

Total assets less current liabilities 86,603 39,438

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

V-3

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings - due after one year 3,150 (3,150) –

Retirement benefit plan 1,192 (1,192) –

Deferred tax liabilities 146 (146) –

4,488 –

Net assets 82,115 39,438

Capital and reserves

Share capital 13,772 13,772

Reserves 69,578 28,140 190 (71,000) (1,242) 25,666

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 83,350 39,438

Non-controlling interests (1,235) 1,235 –

Total equity 82,115 39,438

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

V-4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 6

Revenue 199,374 (81,638) 27,764 145,500
Cost of sales (144,305) 52,401 (27,764) (119,668)

Gross profit 55,069 25,832
Other income, gains and losses 1,093 (1,359) 783 517
Loss on distribution in specie of shares in a

subsidiary – (12,218) (12,218)
Selling and distribution expenses (18,829) 8,335 (783) (11,277)
Administrative expenses (31,101) 21,847 (1,242) (10,496)
Research and development costs (3,208) 3,208 –
Finance costs (1,540) 803 (737)

Profit (loss) before taxation 1,484 (8,379)
Taxation (498) 28 (470)

Profit (loss) for the year 986 (8,849)

Other comprehensive income (expense)
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Recognition of acturial (loss) gain on defined
benefit plan (723) 723 –

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation of

foreign operations 1,550 (1,568) (18)
Release of translation reserve upon distribution

in specie of shares
in a subsidiary – 3,218 3,218

Other comprehensive income for the year 827 3,200

Total comprehensive income (expense)
for the year 1,813 (5,649)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

V-5

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 6

Profit (loss) for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,335 3,276 (12,218) (1,242) (8,849)
Non-controlling interests (349) 349 –

986 (8,849)

Total comprehensive income (expense) for the
year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,155 2,438 (9,000) (1,242) (5,649)
Non-controlling interests (342) 342 –

1,813 (5,649)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

V-6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 6

Operating activities

Profit (loss) before taxation 1,484 3,597 (12,218) (1,242) (8,379)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 1,185 (876) 309

Amortisation of other intangible assets 1,578 (1,578) –

Interest income (20) 3 (17)

Interest expenses 1,540 (803) 737

Allowance for doubtful debts 975 (487) 488

Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (413) 51 (362)

Loss on distribution in specie of shares in a

subsidiary – 12,218 12,218

Impairment loss recognised in respect of

goodwill 847 (847) –

Write-off of other intangible assets 57 (57) –

Allowance for inventories 116 (116) –

Share-based payment expenses 59 59

Operating cash inflow before movements in

working capital 7,408 5,053

(Increase) decrease in inventories (2,828) 2,920 92

Increase in trade and other receivables (6,028) 6,000 (28)

(Decrease) increase in trade and other payables (492) 3,326 (831) 2,003

Cash (used in) from operations (1,940) 7,120

PRC Enterprise Income Tax paid (281) 241 (40)

Net cash (used in) from operating activities (2,221) 7,080

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

V-7

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 6

Investing activities

Payment for product development costs (1,394) 1,394 –

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1,201) 1,060 (141)

Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant and

equipment (106) 106 –

Advances to fellow subsidiaries – 350 (3,246) (2,896)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 492 (75) 417

Interest received 20 (3) 17

Net cash used in investing activities (2,189) (2,603)

Financing activities

Repayments of bank borrowings (84,400) 22,240 (62,160)

Interest paid (1,540) 803 (737)

Repayments to fellow subsidiaries – 53,077 (62,441) (9,364)

Advance from immediate holding company – (66,518) 66,518 –

Bank borrowings raised 75,758 (11,979) 63,779

Proceeds from loans to trade bills discounted with

recourse 9,767 (6,079) 3,688

Net cash outflow from distribution in specie of

shares in a subsidiary – (8,719) (8,719)

Net cash used in financing activities (415) (13,513)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

V-8

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 6

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,825) (9,036)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the

year 15,849 15,849

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 631 (717) (86)

Cash and cash equivalents

at end of the year 11,655 6,727

Represented by:

Bank balances and cash 14,438 (5,522) (1,242) 7,674

Bank overdrafts (2,783) 1,836 (947)

11,655 6,727

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in the 2017 Annual
Report.

2. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of assets and liabilities of the Privateco Group, assuming the Group
Reorganisation and Distribution In Specie had taken place on 31 December 2017. Figures are extracted from the
accountants’ report on historical financial information of the Privateco Group included in Appendix III to the Circular.

3. The adjustment reflects the restatement of inter-company balances among the Remaining Group and Privateco Group

[…]

as extracted from the Accountants’ Report after making pro forma adjustments which are directly

attributable to the Group Reorganisation and factually supportable, as if the Group Reorganisation had

been completed on 1 January 2017.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Privateco Group has been prepared in

accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 of the Listing Rules to illustrate the possible outcome relating

to the Group Reorganisation. It is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical

nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Privateco Group upon completion of

the Group Reorganisation as at 31 December 2017 or any future date, or the financial performance and

cash flows of the Privateco Group upon the completion of the Group Reorganisation for the year ended

31 December 2017 or any future period.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE PRIVATECO GROUP

VI-2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

The
Privateco

Group Pro forma adjustments

The Pro forma
Privateco

Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 9,894 9,894
Goodwill 1,347 1,347
Other intangible assets 4,362 4,362
Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 910 910
Other assets 534 534
Deferred tax assets 16 16

17,063 17,063

Current assets
Inventories 32,266 32,266
Trade and other receivables 23,292 23,292
Amounts due from group companies 1,892 (1,892) –
Tax recoverable 364 364
Bank balances and cash 5,522 (200) 5,322

63,336 61,244

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 12,404 4,410 16,814
Amounts due to group companies 77,302 (4,410) (72,892) –
Tax payable 58 58
Bank borrowings – due within one year 13,686 13,686
Bank overdrafts 1,836 1,836

105,286 32,394

Net current (liabilities) assets (41,950) 28,850

Total assets less current liabilities (24,887) 45,913

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – due after one year 3,150 3,150
Retirement benefit plan 1,192 1,192
Deferred tax liabilities 146 146

4,488 4,488

Net (liabilities) assets (29,375) 41,425

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,549 – 1,549
Reserves (29,689) 71,000 (200) 41,111

Equity attributable to owners of the Privateco (28,140) 42,660
Non-controlling interests (1,235) (1,235)

(Deficiency in) balance of total equity (29,375) 41,425

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE PRIVATECO GROUP

VI-3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

The
Privateco

 Group
Pro forma

 adjustment

The Pro forma
 Privateco

 Group
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 1 Note 4

Revenue 81,638 81,638
Cost of sales (52,401) (52,401)

Gross profit 29,237 29,237
Other income, gains and losses 1,359 1,359
Selling and distribution expenses (8,335) (8,335)
Administrative expenses (21,847) (200) (22,047)
Research and development costs (3,208) (3,208)
Finance costs (803) (803)

Loss before taxation (3,597) (3,797)
Taxation (28) (28)

Loss for the year (3,625) (3,825)

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Recognition of actuarial loss on defined benefit plan (723) (723)
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation of

foreign operations 1,568 1,568

Other comprehensive income for the year 845 845

Total comprehensive expense for the year (2,780) (2,980)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Privateco (3,276) (200) (3,476)
Non-controlling interests (349) (349)

(3,625) (3,825)

Total comprehensive expense for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Privateco (2,438) (200) (2,638)
Non-controlling interests (342) (342)

(2,780) (2,980)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE PRIVATECO GROUP

VI-4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

The

Privateco

 Group

Pro forma

 adjustment

The Pro forma

 Privateco

 Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 4

Operating activities

Loss before taxation (3,597) (200) (3,797)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 876 876

Amortisation of other intangible assets 1,578 1,578

Interest income (3) (3)

Interest expenses 803 803

Allowance for doubtful debts 487 487

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (51) (51)

Impairment loss recognised in respect of goodwill 847 847

Write-off of other intangible assets 57 57

Allowance for inventories 116 116

Operating cash inflow before movements

in working capital 1,113 913

Increase in inventories (2,920) (2,920)

Increase in trade and other receivables (6,000) (6,000)

Decrease in trade and other payables (3,326) (3,326)